

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 451 of 2025

Petitioner :- Brij Bihari Pandey

Respondent :- State Of Up And 8 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Pawankumar Dubey

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Rameshwar Prasad Shukla

Hon'ble J.J. Munir,J.

It is alleged that there is an illegal encroachment done by respondent nos. 5 to 9 on a public passage/link road, to wit, Road no. 1 connecting Kali Mata Mandir to *Chakmarg* no. 18 and Road no. 2 between Shishiriya Pokhari to Harijan Basti of Village Kashipur, Post Bachawal, Tehsil Mehnagar District Azamgarh.

Issue notice.

Notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4 is accepted by the learned Standing Counsel and that on behalf of respondent no. 5 is accepted by Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Shukla, Advocate. Both the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents are granted two weeks' time to file a counter affidavit.

Steps to serve respondent nos. 6 to 9 shall be taken by RPAD within three days.

List for **admission** on **18.04.2025** along with a report regarding service the postal track attached.

To be taken up at **02:00 p.m.**

Office will also submit a report regarding status of pleadings.

On the said date, the District Magistrate/Collector, Azamgarh and the Sub Divisional Officer, Tehsil Mehnagar, District Azamgarh

shall file their own affidavits, indicating if the encroachment on the public road, as alleged, is there, and if it is there, what steps have been taken to remove it.

Let this order be communicated to the District Magistrate/Collector, Azamgarh and the Sub Divisional Officer, Tehsil Mehnagar, District Azamgarh through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 24 hours.**

Order Date :- 2.4.2025

Deepak